



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 291 of 1987

Om Prakash Tyagi And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anil Mullick
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

Order on Criminal Misc. Application No. 2 of 2025.

This application has been moved on behalf of Dinesh, appellant no.3, seeking to be declared a juvenile at the time of the crime after holding necessary enquiry into his age by the Juvenile Justice Board, Hapur.

The case of the third appellant is that he was aged 12 years 1 month and 17 days on the date of occurrence i.e. 18.07.1982. He has placed reliance upon a certificate dated 03.01.1990 issued by some Primary *Pathshala*, a photostat copy of which is annexed as Annexure No.1 to the application.

Let appellant no.3 appear before the Juvenile Justice Board, Hapur on **04.11.2025** at **11:00 a.m.** The Juvenile Justice Board will go into the question of juvenility raised by appellant no.3 at the time of occurrence. The third appellant is free to adduce all such evidence that he has in his possession to support his claim to juvenility. The State will be entitled to resist the claim, if it so desires.

The Juvenile Justice Board, Hapur will hold all necessary enquiry and return their finding as to the appellant's age on date of the crime, on or before **14.11.2025**.

List this appeal on **14.11.2025** along with report of the Juvenile Justice Board, Hapur.

Let this order be communicated to the Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Hapur through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hapur by the Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours next**.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

October 30, 2025

Subham